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Duplication of Production Efforts in Certain Industries

*¥692. SHRI R. K. AMIN Will the
- Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND

COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether itis a fact that in a number of fields viz. structurals, steel castings, wagon building, generators, pumps and compressors etc. production efforts are being duplicated for the same itmes in the public sector in spite of the fact that the capacity in the private sccl?r is lying idle;

(b) if so, whether Government consider it necessary to evolve a machinery to coordinate the work of private and public sectors in this regaid and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the rcasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRIF. A.
AHMED) : (a) to (¢). A statement is, laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

In accordance with the Industrial Policy Resoluti onCapacitics in the Public Sector are set up by and large in industries thc future development of which will be the exclusive responsibility of the State and in industrics which will be progressively state owned but in which private cnterprise will also be all owed tc supplement the cfforts of the State. In the latter typc of cases, when Government consider the question of setting up capacities in the Public Sector, besides taking into account the prospective demand for the item of manufacture, carcful stock is also taken. of the capacities already set up or licensed for its manufacture as also the ranges of production covered. Fresh capacity in Public Undertakings is set up only in cases where the existing capacities are not able to meet the demand as in the case of structurals or does not cover certain ranges and compositions required as in the case of castings. Furthermore, as in the case of Pumps and Compressors, care is also exercised to ensure that there is no deliberate duplication of facilities already available whether it be in the Public or Private Sector.

It is, however, possible that in recessionary periods as the one we recently passed through, there may bean odd instance or two of excess capacity arising, mainly as a result of fall in- demand. This fortunately is only a passing phase one has to live with, in times of rccession.

SHRI R. K. AMIN: So far the resolution of the lndustrial Policy and the manner in which the targets in thc public sector were fixed, were appropriate for the manncr in which the second and the Third Plan were cvolved. But now that the Government has given up that sort of planning frixing targets and adhering to it for 5 years and it has started with’ annual plan with fiexibility in planning, would the hon. Minister like to make a restatement of the Industrial policy and also the manner in which the targets in the public scctor are fixed so that the duplication of cfforts in the public secter as well as the private sector be removed ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : The position is very clcar. We have to consider this quese tion on the basis of three categories in which differcnt industrics have bean divided, One is : industrics which are. exclusively reserved for the public sector. Second things is these indust.ics where progressively the public scctor will bc established and the third is the category where we have allowed private sector to function except where we find that they are not meeting the demand or they are not engaged in production of a rangc of items which are absolutely necessary for the country. So far as the first category is concerned, there is the question of our demand and on the basis of that demand public sector is cstablished.
It is truc that in onc or two cases what we considcr would be the demand, actually has not become truc with the result that there is idle capacity. Now in future we are

.taking into considcration whether the public sector should be set up having regard to the demand. 1 may give one exampls : pumps and compressors. Formerly we were going to establish a factory with a capacity of ncarly 16000 tonnes, but after considering the various aspects and also the production by the private sector, we have reduced the capacity from 16000 to 6000.

Then where the industries have not been established we are taking into consideration as to what will be the prospective demand and on the basis of that the figures arc ~

being revised. So far as the second category is concerncd, before the licences are issued we do take into consideration the demand and the production both in the private sector and the public sector and only in respect of those items which cunnot be undertaken by the private scctor and where the demand can only be met by the public sector, the public sector comes in. So far as the third category is concerned, it is only very few items where the public scctor undertaking has gonc into production only with regard to such range of production which is not being provided by the public sector.

. SHRI R. K. AMIN : My question was differcnt. These were the machinery approved in 1965 which may be appropriate for the type of plant sct up in the Third, Five-
ycar Plan. But now you arc adopting an annual plan and now that a great dcal of flexibility is given and licensing systems arc also given up, a ncw type of machinery is necessary. Arc you going to import that type of machinery or not ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : It is truc that normally on the basis of targets fixed for the Third Plan, the demand and production are taken into considcration. But now we arc providing funds on the basis of annual plans and for that purpose we project what will be the dcficicncy, what will be the demand anJ what will be the production; on that basis liccnses are being given and public sector undertakings have been cstablished.

SHRI R. K. AMIN : My next question is this. In respact of telephonce cables there is alrcady an cxcess capacity existing. Is the Government thinking of installing a new factory in that sector ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND"
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI BHANU-
PRAKASH SINGH) : Regarding the telephone cable factory we are not thinking of having it in the public sector but the Planning Commission has said that if it is possible it can be given to private sector and the matter is under examination.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI : It is very unfortunate that most of our engineering industries are beset with idle capacity since the last 2 years. During this time the hon.
Minister has given an assurance that we are putting up some plants for diversification of production and for increasing the demands of these things. May I know specifically as to what steps bhad been taken so far for increasing the demands of plant and machinery manufacture in the country ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : In this regard also itis a fact that cnginecring industry was one of the industries which got affected very badly during the recession period. But I may inform the House that the things have considerably improved, particularly in view of the export order which we have got from other countrics. I may point out that ecven in respect of wagon capacity we have not becn ablc to fulfil the target. With the diversification, and with thc export order we arc getting, and also the demand which has increased so far as railway is concerned.
I hope, this industry will show improvement in the coming months of the year,

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
The Minister is speaking about the Industrial Policy Resolution. May I know whether this Industrial Policy Resolution is applicable to the States also ? If so, I want to know whether this policy provides for the handing over of the management of some of the public sector units to private hands. Also, I would like to know from the Government whether it has come to their notice that some of the public scctors in Orissa are being handed over for management to private hands by the Swatantra Government. Did they consult you on this matter ? Is there any such policy in these matters that when the States go ahead with a different policy than that accepted by the Centre, then they have to consult you and then do it ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : So far as the Policy Resolution is concerned, it covers also the States. The hon. Member has spoken about certain industries being handed over from the public sector to the private sector for management. All I can say is, they come under the second category where both public and private sectors are allowed to compete.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
It is Centrally sponsored. The management is given to the private sector.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : There is no bar to it because so far as thc first catcgory is concerncd they will be within the exclusive domain of the public scctor. But this onc is with regard to the sccond category of industrics where both private and public can operate.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : It is now well known that recession itsell was in a mcasure part of thc conscquence of the failure of the Government to place sufficient demand in the public sector, particularly the steel industry; and that is how it triggered off a process of recession and ultimately engulfed the entire economy in a’ recessive circle. May I know whether we have any danger of recession again coming becausc of lack of investment in the plan or lack of demand ? May I also know whether the hon.
Minister can inform the Housc whcther there will be enough demand from the public sector itself or from the Government departments so as to operate them without much loss or their capacity remaining idle ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : It is difficult to reply in regard to all thc public undertakings; but I can say that so far as public undertakings under my charge are concerncd, there are few public undertakings where we have sufficient orders for 1970--71 and unless the order book improves, particularly in Heavy Electricals and Bharat Company, there is likely to be idle capacity. That will entirely depend on what will be the power generation in the next Fourth Five Year Plan. It is only on that basis wc can anticipate orders and takc action, The Plan is under consideration and it will depend on what amount we are going to allocate to various items. It is true that beyond 197] the position regarding the order book is not very clear and until and unless the Plan is accepted, it will be difficult for me to say.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : The hon.
Minister has said that if he finds that capacity in the private scctor is lying idle, then fresh capacity in the public scctor may not be created or may be suitably restricted. I would like to know whether the rcverse is tn'le or not, namely, if the capacity is lying idle.m public scctor, will they allow fresh capacity to bc set up in the private sector ? In the Hindustan Cables to which reference has been made the capacity is lying idle and yet they arc contemplating giving licence to private scctor to set up their plant. What is the policy regarding this ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : First of all, T did not say what is attributed to me.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Thec Deputy
Minister said that.

'SHRI F. A. ALIMED : What he said was that while taking into consideration the capacity and the demand, we have to take into consideration the capacity which has been ercated by the private sector also. Therefore. we cannot ignore the capacity of the private scctor, '

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
Don’t you scc any contradiction ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : No contradiction.
When any licence is given to the private sector, we certainly tuke into considcration the effect on the public undertakings also.
So far as the Cable Industry is concerncd the cable industry which is under the public sector is not having any idle capacity. Itis working to its capacity.
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A g § wwfeaz @A & fad aam gorrr § 0 TN AT § v &n
aTRENsFER RN IR EE fs o wreaml § o Sfedta @7 e


18 Oral Answers

TR { 2 FR@F] FY THA § I
¥ fd A A amg 7

@A IH-fggeam 39 F FHATQ
AR wfgwd T1gd § f6 v A Sy
= Taw fFar sg | 7w ¥ aragE W W
Fa o ATEdeE % @ & 1 &€ gl 0
A9 sfearee) a gy &, TTA9Y 9 qF El M aTgwy §, Afww sw & qAGT | WY ZAL AN R AT ¥ @
! Aommwzar§ frew ma o swrfede 3l 78) fear sar ?

&t TEelA WAl WgET : FW-feawa & fad ga A ooy wgw IoAT ) gl a% gefaafr o w@Ym &1 |ar
gewdzA mawruw & fufeedy &
IveT T faar § 1 ¥ AT fF zA HveE-
g d ot s far g, @ d ad
LRSI F A wEAr 9g’T wwar § |
=HY avg ¥ gafazfady ) am gwewdly
& fad o eqrfeay qamr @ arfw =7
A madfgdla Marfez frar @ ad ) qfeqs sveedfea & faam & ag faw JIEH WIZAT @F F Agi A aq
G E ST R Ay eq & &y T gw Ny
sfaw st ey § fe gew & mrIEw
FAfGD 7 w-tg d g Wy | S
TET ¢ ) 9g 9T T AAIT §, +) feAl
HugeaAgi Yasar g | gm aed & &
qfiws geefmw § sfedow g ok weerfzar § f6a ag § RTINS
NN AP AN, @AM ¥} A AT
]

Y Wt Tw & AT AR,
WU §9g A ¢§ qThIC A o qrferst IOI-siwl & g @z AN WY § S
Tw et ¥ ff 7 dgew )@ § W
et afcam ag § fe ot dx & Sl

MARCH 25, 1969

Ora'l Answers 16

1 aogd faadt I A oy AR
IFR 92 ga § | ToE Afafes s7 mwd §
HTITEY ST 43 AT q I A gweand dar @Y v § wrarw Tty i, A § g
¥ FTAAT =TEaT g F ag sreediw A ferearzst #37 &1 faame wgaY 2 faad f& wrea & g &A1 ¥ FA-99 ag @S
T T g F W00 w faw owF ?
afsa® JFTTHRT urzaAe A3, QAT HF
9q7 qIFR TH Q0T F7 eq7 WOy fw
TAWT-GT UF 7 EATT 9T {EATTT T @Y

FT R AW H IFFr fAEAwI Y
% ?

=t wig SF fog : aove &Y @@
@if7 2 fa oF &Y g g ST &7 -
FM T & | Nfsam @& M~ eqra @
greedly T fau sarg snay & fF s qfa} aF o AT AT FF AT A F AW gfaFaT @A & A T 017 |

et a% qfests agzT & <y 77 g7e-A FT 9 g, I8 AR, mar-
faw fx feasa Dfafafay o R F
@< fagy fer ST & amr amw @) qrg Ao grEwaT 9T W g fem
Jrar g !

St |YW SHW @Y 7Y ALET A
warg o fear § 1 w-d@faE Ay 3ead wT fzesdY § WOAX SIRT QY ATAT §, AT w-AAfEw g+ g W gER § A{
T gEAT R

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA :
The hon. Minister has said that there has been a lot of improvement and the idle capacity is being geared up for the last two ycars. I would like to know the unutilised capacity which has been geared up in the casc of the Heavy Engineering Ltd, the Heavy Electricals Ltd., and thc Hindustan Insecticides Ltd. What is the capacity now in tho case of these three units ?
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SHRI F. A. AHMED : So far as heavy cngineering is concerned, that is not......

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA :
It was with him some time back. I am talking about thc past.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : May I just say what I remember ? During the last year, the production has gonc up from 8000 tonnes to about 14,000 tonncs. That is what iremember now. So. it has shown improvement. So far as Hecavy Electricals arc concerned, they have shown considerable improvement, and the losscs are going down.

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA :
I would like to know how much capacity was being utilised two years before and how much capacity is remaining unutilised now.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : I shall be able to give those figures also....

MR. SPEAKER : It is a gcneral question. Since the answer may be long, it may be placed on the Table of the House. He necd not give all the details of the capacitics, but it would be better if he places a statement on the Table of the House.

SHRI F. A. AHMED : T have got all thosc figures. I can lay the statement on the Table of the House.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : I would now ask a particular question instead of a general question. Contradiction scems to be the second name of this Government. In the statement, Government have stated :

“When Government consider the question of setting up capacity in the public sector, besides taking into account the prospective demand for the items manu-
factred, carcful stock is also taken of the capacitics alrcady set up or licensed for its manufacture as also the ranges of production covered... ...

Carc is also exercised to ensure that there is no delibcrate duplication of facilities alrcady available whcther it be in the public or private weter."
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In the light of this, may I know whether there is no contradiction in the fact that whereas a licence has been given toa particular firm for sctting up a ‘factory for carth-moving equipment in Tamil Nadu, on certain technical grounds it is being delayed, for instance. on thc pretext that Government are examining possiblities whether any of the public sector undertakings can expand or get a new collaboration or create further capacities to meet those demands ? If a licence is already existing, what is the reason for setting up ncw capacities in the public scctor ?

SHRI F. A. AHMED : There is no contradiction. The hon. Member will recall that I had just citcd an instancc where a decision had been taken to set up a unit in a public undcrtaking for pumps and compressors, wherc we had decided to go in for 16,000 tonnes capcity but later on when we found that our demand would be only about 6000 tonnes, after taking into consideration the production in the private scctor units, we have reduced it from 16,000 to 6000. Thercfore, so far as the carth -
movers also arc concerned, there was an application for those items, but when we found that wc had a public undertaking where somce of these.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH
had been given.

: A licence

SHRI F. A. AHMED : That may be so, but before they have gone into production we have found that those very items can be produced in a public undertaking: so, there was no justification for allowing expansion, ef those items urder the private sector.
Therefore, the matter is under examination and if we find that the production can be undertaken by the public sector undertaking, it will be given to that public undertaking.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : Does he mecan that he will allow the public sector undertaking in this particular casc to manufacture this item only if it does not require any expansion. only if no further machinery will be installed and only if no further ¢olle sboration will be required.
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SHRI F. A. AHMED : The idle capacity of the public undertaking has also to be removed.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :
hear the reply.

T did not

SHRI F. A. AHMED : I said not only because that is the reason. but if there is idle capacity in the public undertaking and that public undertaking can undertake production of that item, it will certainly be given preference.
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE DEP-
ARMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE (SHR1
M. YUNUS SALEEM) : (a) Yes, Sir. (The ballot papcrs are signed on thc back by the presiding ofticers of the polling stations before the commencement of the poll and not by the polling officers as mentioned in the question).

(b) No, Sir.

(¢) Docs not arisc.
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